SUBCHAPTER 41B – INJURY CONTROL
SECTION .0100 – GENERAL POLICIES
10A NCAC 41B .0101 DEFINITIONS
The definitions in G.S. 18B-101, G.S. 20-4.01, G.S. 130A-3 and the following shall apply throughout this
Subchapter:
(1) "Alcoholic Breath Simulator" means a constant temperature water-alcohol solution bath
instrument devised for the purpose of providing a standard alcohol-air mixture;
(2) "Breath-testing Instrument" means an instrument for making a chemical analysis of breath and

Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. January 9,
2018.
10A NCAC 41B .0305 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 41B .0306 TESTING OF EQUIPMENT
The Director or his representative shall have the authority to verify periodically the condition of all breath-testing
instruments used by permittees.
History Note: Authority G.S. 20-139.1(b);
Eff. January 1, 1982;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. January 9,
2018.
10A NCAC 41B .0307 EVALUATION OF PERMITTEES
The Director or his representative may at any time examine permittees to determine their continuing ability to
perform accurate and reliable chemical analyses.
History Note: Authority G.S. 20-139.1(b);
Eff. January 1, 1982;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. January 9,
2018.
10A NCAC 41B .0308 REVOCATION OF PERMIT
(a)  If the Director receives unfavorable information concerning the character or ability of any permittee, he shall
direct an investigation to be made. If the Director determines, after investigation, that the permittee would no longer
be eligible to be granted an initial or renewal permit, he shall suspend or revoke the permit using the same
procedures that are used for suspension or revocation of permits in G.S. 130A-23.
(b)  Appeals concerning the interpretation and enforcement of the Rules in this Section shall be made in accordance
with G.S. 150B.
History Note: Authority G.S. 20-139.1(b);
Eff. January 1, 1982;
Amended Eff. September 1, 1990; December 1, 1987;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. January 9,
2018.
10A NCAC 41B .0309 QUALIFICATIONS OF MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL
History Note: Authority; G.S. 20-139.1(b2);
Eff. January 1, 1982;
Amended Eff. October 1, 1993; April 1, 1992; September 1, 1990; September 1, 1989;
Repealed Eff. May 1, 2007.
10A NCAC 41B .0310 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 41B .0311 LOG
History Note: Authority G.S. 20-16.5(j); 20-139.1(b);
Eff. January 1, 1982;
Amended Eff. April 1, 1992; October 1, 1990;
Repealed Eff. November 1, 2007.
10A NCAC 41B .0312 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 41B .0313 BREATH-TESTING INSTRUMENTS: REPORTING OF SEQUENTIAL TESTS
The Department approves breath-testing instruments listed on the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
Conforming Products List of Evidential Breath Measurement Devices. Instruments are approved on the basis of
results of evaluations by the Forensic Tests for Alcohol Branch. Evaluations are not limited in scope and may
include any factors deemed appropriate to ensure the accuracy, reliability, stability, cost, and ease of operation and
durability of the instrument being evaluated.
History Note: Authority G.S. 20-16.5(j); 20-139.1(b);
Eff. January 1, 1982;
Amended Eff. May 1, 2007; April 1, 1993; September 1, 1990; March 1, 1989; December 1, 1987;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. January 9,
2018.
10A NCAC 41B .0314 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 41B .0315 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 41B .0316 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 41B .0317 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 41B .0319 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 41B .0319 RESERVED FOR FUTURE CODIFICATION
10A NCAC 41B .0320 INTOXILYZER: MODEL 5000
10A NCAC 41B .0321 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE: INTOXILYZER: MODEL 5000
History Note: Authority G.S. 20-139.1(b); 20-139.1(b)(b2);
Eff. January 1, 1985;
Temporary Amendment Eff. September 1, 1989 for a period of 180 days to expire on February 28,
1990;
Amended Eff. November 1, 2007; April 1, 2001; April 1, 1993; April 1, 1992; January 1, 1990;
March 1, 1989;
Expired Eff. February 1, 2018 pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A.
10A NCAC 41B .0322 INTOXIMETERS: MODEL INTOX EC/IR II AND MODEL INTOX EC/IR II
(ENHANCED WITH SERIAL NUMBER 10,000 OR HIGHER)
The following operational procedures shall be followed when administering a test using the Intoximeters, Model
Intox EC/IR II and Model Intox EC/IR II (Enhanced with serial number 10,000 or higher):
(1) Ensure instrument displays time and date;
(2) Ensure observation period requirements have been met;
(3) Initiate breath test sequence;
(4) Enter information as prompted by the instrument;
(5) Verify instrument accuracy;
(6) When "PLEASE BLOW" appears, collect breath sample;
(7) When "PLEASE BLOW" appears, collect breath sample; and
(8) Print test record.
If the alcohol concentrations differ by more than 0.02, a third or fourth breath sample shall be collected when
"PLEASE BLOW" appears. Sequential tests shall be administered as soon as feasible by repeating steps (1) through
(8), as applicable.
History Note: Authority G.S. 15A-534.2(d); 20-139.1(b);
Eff. November 1, 2007;
Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. January 9,
2018;
Amended Eff. April 1, 2020.
10A NCAC 41B .0323 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE: INTOXIMETERS: MODEL INTOX EC/IR II
AND MODEL INTOX EC/IR II (ENHANCED WITH SERIAL NUMBER 10,000
OR HIGHER)
The preventive maintenance procedures for the Intoximeters, Model Intox EC/IR II and Model Intox EC/IR II
(Enhanced with serial number 10,000 or higher) to be followed at least once every four months are: